

**'05~'07 YP400 "MAJESTY"; '06~'07 CP250 "MORPHOUS"; '07 XF50 "C3"
FACTORY MODIFICATION CAMPAIGN – Fuel Pump Seal
Yamaha Technical Bulletin M2007-011R**

Yamaha Motor Corporation, U.S.A. posts this notice as a service to Yamaha customers and potential Yamaha customers. Yamaha Motor Corporation, U.S.A. has decided a defect relating to motor vehicle safety exists in certain models of the Majesty, the Morphous, and C3 scooters.

Affected Models

All 2005, 2006, and 2007 YP400 "Majesty" scooters

All 2006 and 2007 CP250 "Morphous" scooters.

All 2007 XF50 "C3" scooters.

The reason for this recall: In affected scooters, the fuel pump seal may develop cracks caused by ozone in the atmosphere. If these cracks in the seal become severe, fuel could leak from the fuel tank, increasing the risk of fire or explosion. This could cause injury or death.

What Yamaha and your dealer will do: To correct this defect, your authorized Yamaha dealer will replace the fuel pump seal with a redesigned seal that will not develop cracks due to ozone exposure. There will be no charge to you for this procedure.

What you should do now: You should not ride your scooter until this important modification is performed. In addition, you should not park your scooter near sparks, flames, or other sources of ignition.

If you are not the first owner of the scooter, and are unsure if this modification has been done, contact any authorized Yamaha Motorcycle Dealer to check. Any authorized Yamaha Motorcycle Dealer can perform this service. For the name and location of a dealer near you, call 1-800-88-YAMAHA or visit the Dealer Locator section of this website.